

**STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

**PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN**

Plaintiff-Appellant

**Supreme Court No. 165233**

Court of Appeals No. 360693

Circuit No. 21-003294-01-FH

-VS-

**JEFFERY SCOTT ARMSTRONG**

Defendant-Appellee

---

**WAYNE COUNTY PROSECUTOR**

Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellee

---

**NEIGHBORHOOD DEFENDER SERVICE**

Attorney for Jeffery Armstrong

---

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ORGANIZATION  
FOR THE REFORM OF MARIJUANA LAWS (NORML)**

*Oral Argument Requested*

**NORML Amicus Committee**

By: Bernard Jocuns  
*(NORML Amicus Committee;  
Attorney of Record)*  
385 W. Nepessing St.  
Lapeer, MI 48446

Joseph A. Bondy  
*(Co-Chair, NORML Amicus  
Committee; Admitted in NY)*  
1776 Broadway, Suite 2000  
New York, N.Y. 10019

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
MERE SCENT OF CANNABIS IS NOT A VALID BASIS FOR PROBABLE CAUSE TO SEARCH OR REASONABLE SUSPICION TO INQUIRE	
A. Relevant Facts	4
B. Recreational Cannabis Legalization Vitiates the Probity of Scent	5
C. Other States' Courts of Appeal Reject Scent Alone as a Basis to Search	5
D. The Unreliability of Smell	9
CONCLUSION	13

Table of Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Constitution</b>	
U.S. Constitution, Amendment IV	2
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	2, 4, 13
<i>People v. Kazmierczak</i> , 461 Mich 411 (2000)	4
<i>Commonwealth v Cruz</i> , 459 Mass. 459, 464 (MA 2011)	6
<i>Pennsylvania v Barr</i> , 240 A3d 1263 (PA 2020)	6, 7
<i>State v Schoendaller</i> , 176 Mont. 376 (MT 1978)	6, 7
<i>State v Torgerson</i> , 995 NW2d 164, 174 (MN 2023)	6, 7
<i>Zullo v Vermont</i> , 209 Vt. 298 (VT 2019)	6, 8
<b>Michigan Statutes</b>	
Michigan Regulation and Taxation of Marijuana Act	<i>passim</i>
MCL 333.27953(3)(a)	11
MCL 333.27953(3)(e)	11
MCL 333.7106(4)	12
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
Title 21, Chapter 13, Section 802 of the U.S. Code	12
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Richard L. Doty et al., <i>Marijuana Odor Perception:</i>	

<i>Studies Modeled from Probable Cause Cases</i> , 28 LAW & HUM. BEHAV. 223 (Apr. 2004)	9, 10
Avery N. Gilbert & Joseph A. DiVerdi, <i>Human Olfactory Detection of Packaged Cannabis</i> , 60 SCI. & JUST. 169, 169 (2020)	10, 11
Cece White, <i>The Sativas and Indicas of Proof: Why the Smell of Marijuana Should Not Establish Probable Cause for a Warrantless Vehicle Search in Illinois</i> , 53 UIC J. Marshall L. Rev. 187, 222-225 (2020)	10
<b>Rules</b>	
MCL 7.212(H)(3)	1
